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RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION


4232. SHRIMATI SUMALATHA AMBAREESH:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has set any target under the Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether it is true that the Government has allocated and released funds under RGM to all the States including Karnataka and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the total number of farmers identified and benefitted there under during the last three years and the current year?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) As per the revised and realigned scheme, under Rashtriya Gokul Mission 2021-2026, the following tentative targets have been set for the next 5 years:-


i. 165 million animals to be covered under the Nationwide Artificial Insemination

ii. 40,000 Multi Purpose Artificial Insemination Technicians for Rural India (MAITRIs) to be established to provide doorstep AI service.

iii. 4700 High Genetic Merit Bulls (HGM) to be produced under the Progeny Testing and Pedigree Selection

iv. 44 existing semen stations to be strengthened to meet demand of semen doses and to improve quality of semen doses

v. 1,15,000 assured pregnancies to be established through IVF technology

vi. 51 lakh assured pregnancies to be established through use of sex sorted semen doses.

vii. 125 number of Breed Multiplication farms preferably of indigenous breeds to be established

(b) A sum of Rs. 2316.15 crore has been released to all the States/UTs under Rashtriya Gokul Mission during the last 5 years and current financial year including a sum of Rs. 39.75 crore released to the State of Karnataka.

(c)   Benefit of the scheme has been accruing to all 8 crore farmers engaged in dairying in

terms of enhancement in milk production and productivity of bovines. Under the component of Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme (NAIP) 1.92 crore farmers have been benefitted and their data has been uploaded on Information Network for Animal Productivity and Health (INAPH) data base.
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